

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN WILSON
ROBERT D. COOK
T. PARKIN HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

RANDOLPH R. LOWELL
Counsel of Record
TRACEY C. GREEN
JOHN W. ROBERTS
WILLOUGHBY & HOEFER, P.A.
Post Office Box 8416
Columbia, SC 29202
rlowell@willoughbyhoefer.com
(803) 252-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

287753



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Congress enacts statutory protections to prevent South Carolina from becoming the permanent repository of weapons- grade plutonium put there by the federal government	4
II. DOE terminates construction of the MOX Facility with no approved alternative for disposition of the defense plutonium at SRS.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Proceedings Below.....	9
A. Federal District Court	9
B. Court of Appeals	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The decision below squarely conflicts with decisions of this Court.....	16
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	16
B. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court on ripeness	20
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision creates a conflict among the circuits concerning the justiciability of State suits against the federal government.	23
A. Second Circuit	23
B. Fifth Circuit.....	25
C. Tenth Circuit	26
III. This case presents important issues of constitutional justiciability for a State seeking to vindicate its rights under federal law	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. This case provides an excellent vehicle for clarifying <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 8, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 8, 2019	23a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 9, 2018	24a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 29, 2019....	25a
APPENDIX E— ORDER AND OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AIKEN DIVISION, DATED JUNE 26, 2018.....	27a

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AIKEN DIVISION, DATED JUNE 7, 2018	34a
APPENDIX G — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	83a
APPENDIX H — LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY, DATED MAY 10, 2018.....	107a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	28
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	23-24
<i>Ariz. State Legisl. v.</i> <i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>rev’d on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	23, 30
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867).....	29
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	28
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 17, 19, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	29
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v.</i> <i>Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	20
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	29
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> . 505 U.S. 144, 149 (1992).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	14, 28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	29
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	23, 26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	25
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Utah ex rel. Div. of Forestry, Fire & State Lands</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 528 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep't of Interior,</i> 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012).	27

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Constitution Article III, § 2.	1, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702.	10
5 U.S.C. § 704.	10, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706.	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	10
42 U.S.C. § 2201.	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370h.	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 10101	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
50 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	2
50 U.S.C. § 2461	6
50 U.S.C. § 2471(2)(D)	2
50 U.S.C. § 2481(a)	2
50 U.S.C. § 2566	2, 6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(a)	6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(b)(6)(B)	6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(b)(6)(C)	6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(c)	6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(c)(2)	14
50 U.S.C. § 2566(h)	6
Business Operating Procedure of the National Nuclear Security Administration, “Analysis of Alternatives,” dated March 14, 2016	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, § 309(a), 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	7
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, § 309(b), 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	8, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, § 309(c), 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	8
13B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.11.1 (3d ed. 2008)	22
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>Disposal of Surplus Plutonium at the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant: Interim Report 2</i>	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, § 3119, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, § 3121, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)	3, 7, 8, 10
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, § 3181, 116 Stat. 2458 (2002)	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, § 3182, 116 Stat. 2458 (2002)	6
R. Fallon, J. Manning, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, Hart and Wechsler’s <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 263–266 (6th ed. 2009)	27, 32
